
 

 

 
 

 
 
Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 10 October 2023 
Please ask for: Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 6.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on Wednesday 6 September 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Public questions 

 
 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
  

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

  
The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
  

 

 
5.   Wyre Moving More Strategy 

 
(Pages 9 - 70) 

 Report of the Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder and the Corporate Director Communities.  
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Medium Term Financial Plan (annual report) 
 

(Pages 71 - 
104) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 

 

 
7.   Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (mid-year 

annual report) 
 

(Pages 105 - 
122) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 

 

 
8.   The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre task 

group (final report) 
 

(Pages 123 - 
154) 

 Report of the Chair of the Promotion of Self-Care and Social 
Prescribing in Wyre Task Group and the Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 

 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 6 
September 2023 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillors Vincent, Berry, McKay, Bowen, Bridge and Le Marinel 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Fail and Moliner 
 
Officers present: 
Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Alexandra Holt, Heritage and Audience Development Manager 
Emma Lyons, Communications and Visitor Economy Manager 
Julia Robinson, Commercial Manager Waterfront & Venues 
Kathy Winstanley, Head of Public Realm and Environmental Sustainability 
 
Officers absent- apologies received: 
 Clare James, Corporate Director Resources & Section 151 Officer 
 
One member of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.6 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.7 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 June 2023 were approved as 
a correct record. 
  

CAB.8 Public questions  
 
None received. 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

CAB.9 Replace using Diesel with Hydro treated Vegetable Oil (HVO) Fuel for the 
Council's Fleet  
 
The Leader of the Council and the Corporate Director Environment submitted 
a report to seek Cabinet agreement to utilise Hydro treated Vegetable Oil 
(HVO) fuel to replace diesel as the primary fuel used to power diesel engine 
council vehicles. 
  
Councillor Fail asked about the council's progress towards an all-electric 
vehicles fleet. Councillor Vincent stated that the council was still interested in 
moving to electric vehicles, but that there were certain diffi
[...]
der to subsidise the use of HVO fuel 
which is outside the current contract terms at an estimated cost of 
£75,770 per annum (to be applied pro-rata in 2023/24 based on an 

Page 4



 

agreed implementation date). 
  

         To recommend that full Council approve the ongoing increased budget 
as part of the budget setting process for 2024/25 which goes to full 
Council in March. 

  
CAB.10 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2023  

 
The Leader of the Council and the Corporate Director Resources submitted a 
report that considered the Annual Review letter from the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) for 2022/23.  
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet noted the comments made by the LGO in the Annual Review Letter. 
  
  

CAB.11 Extension of Public Space Protection Orders - Dog Control  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder and the 
Corporate Director Environment submitted a report that summarised the 
consultation feedback following the review of the Public Space Protection 
Orders (PSPOs) relating to dog controls, agree changes and to seek approval 
for the Legal Services Manager to make the Orders in accordance with 
regulations published by the Secretary of State. 
  
Councillor Fail asked about the visibility of signage and the possibility of 
additional signage for more areas of green and open space. Councillor Bridge 
confirmed that the council would be conducting an audit on dog control 
signage.  
  
Councillor Fail mentioned that there were two areas of green and open space 
around Waters Reach, Cleveleys which did not have signage. Councillor 
Bridge requested that Councillor Fail provided him with additional information 
regarding the two locations mentioned, and he would ask officers to 
investigate this matter. 
  
 Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed: 
  

         To the making of the PSPOs (six control measures) as shown in 
Appendix A. 

  
         To authorise the Legal Services Manager to make minor amendments 

that may be necessary to ensure the PSPOs are accurate, enabling 
authorised officers to continue to enforce across the borough in relation 
to dog fouling and dog control measures. 

  
 
  

Page 5



 

CAB.12 Options for the future operation of the Council theatres - Marine Hall and 
Thornton Little Theatre  
 
The Leader of the Council, the Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 
Portfolio Holder, the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director 
Communities submitted a report providing members with options to consider 
around the future operation of Wyre Council’s theatres (Marine Hall and 
Thornton Little Theatre) and recommends the launch of a public consultation 
as part of a wider consultation for the rejuvenation of Fleetwood’s waterfront.  
  
Councillor Fail made comments about the future of the theatres remaining 
owned and operated by Wyre Council. He suggested approaches such as 
increased funding through the Lofthouse Foundation, other revenue streams, 
pricing arrangements and the theatres' energy savings. Councillor Vincent 
proposed that Councillor Fail respond to the public consultation. 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed: 
  

         That Members note that the preferred option is to safeguard the future 
of Marine Hall and Thornton Little Theatre by outsourcing the operation 
of both theatres to suitable alterative providers. 

  
         That Members agree to launch a six-week public consultation around 

options for the future of the theatres which will be incorporated into a 
wider consultation exercise for the redevelopment and rejuvenation of 
Fleetwood’s waterfront as a prime leisure destination. 

  
         That the Corporate Director Communities be authorised to work with 

the Theatres Trust to commission an independent consultant to review 
Marine Hall operations and provide recommendations for the most 
viable future operating model and to help secure a future alternative 
provider. At this stage the cost of the consultants is unknown. Cabinet 
are therefore asked to approve an initial budget to be set aside of 
£20,000, funded from the Value For Money Reserve to support this 
work. 

  
         That a soft market testing exercise be commissioned for Thornton 

Little Theatre to test market appetite and determine if there is a 
suitable alternative service provider to take over the running of this 
asset preferably by way of a lease. Cabinet are asked to set aside 
£10,000 for marketing and other related costs in relation to this. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.16 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 7 September 2023. 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 

Page 6



 

 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, 

Leisure, Health and 
Community Engagement 

Portfolio Holder 

Cabinet 18 October 2023 

 
Wyre Moving More Strategy 2023-2028 

 
Key decision: No 
  
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To present the Wyre Moving More Strategy 2023-2028. 

2. Corporate priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

This strategy contributes to the following corporate priorities: 
• We will collaborate with residents and local stakeholders to 

maximise opportunities for improving health and wellbeing across 
our communities 

• We will work with our partners to focus on supporting people to 
become more active and increase their physical activity 

• We will work with residents, Parish and Town Councils and 
businesses to plan, protect and enhance the quality of our 
neighbourhoods and environment and promote responsible use of 
Wyre's great outdoors. 

 
[...]


Jogging/Park run

Competitions, such as Inter Gym or personal…

Events, such as family festivals, mass fitness…

None of the above

Other (please state)

Which other activities do you enjoy?

Appendix 1

Page 69



WYRE MOVING MORE STRATEGY    2023-2028 

March 2023 3-063-2021: Final Report: Knight Kavanagh & Page 55 
 

APPENDIX 2: 
THEME BASED WORKSHOP ATTENDEES 
 
Name  Role / organisation 

Dr Christopher 
Gunn 

Lecturer: Sport Business Management & Sports Coaching, 
UCLAN 

Jo Carson Social Prescribing Link Worker, Cleveleys Group practice 

Lisa Banks Torrentum Primary Care Network 

Alex Millar Network Development Project Officer - Sustrans  

Bobby Denning Fylde Coast Cricket Coaching 

Cllr Shaun Turner Lancashire County Council 

Alison Boden Wyre Council, Coast and Countryside Manager 

Len Harris Wyre Council Senior Planning Officer, 

Shelley Birch Wyre Council, (Children and Young People Lead) 

Pete Smith Commissioning Manager, Healthier Fylde Coast 

Jenny Hill Blackpool CCG 

Dr Felicity Guest GP, Torrentum Primary Care Network 

Graham Oatridge CEO, YMCA Fylde Coast  

Anne Mullins YMCA Fylde Coast, Thornton Centre Manager 

Adrian Leather CEO, Active Lancashire 

Carol Ross Director of Operations, Active Lancashire 

Mark Stephenson Operations Manager, Active Lancashire 

Dr Mark Spencer GP Principal, Mount View Practice 

Matt Hilton  CEO Fleetwood Town Community Trust 

Lee Cadwallader Wyre and Fylde School Sport Partnership 

Syd Holt and 
Richard Williams 

Royal Lifesaving Society 

Stuart Makepeace Sport England (Observer) 
 
 

Appendix 1

Page 70



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Lesley McKay, 

Resources Portfolio Holder 
and Clare James, 
Corporate Director 

Resources (and S.151 
Officer) 

Cabinet 18 October 2023 

 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2027/28 

 
Key decision: Yes 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan for the financial 
years 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 

2. Corporate priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The ability to demonstrate good financial management by ensuring that 
the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan, budgets and capital 
programme are soundly based and designed to deliver its strategic 
priorities. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to:  
 

  a Consider the attached Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
consequential action required in order to address the issues 
resulting from the five year Financial Forecast (current year plus 
four years); 

  b Note the revised expenditure projections incorporating the 
slippage from 2022/23, and the resulting impact on the level of the 
council’s Reserves and Balances at 31 March 2023; and, 

  c Agree the top-up and use of all Reserves and Balances as 
indicated in Appendix 3 to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The council’s comprehensive, Medium Term Financial Plan, essentially a 
five year financial forecast, complements the Annual Revenue Budget 
process and should be considered in conjunction with the Council’s 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



Business Plan, its capital investment plans and the Asset Management 
Plan. It provides detailed proposals for corporately managing the 
council’s resources in the years ahead.  
 

 4.2 The council’s financial plans support the delivery of strategic plans for 
assets either through investment, disposals, rationalisation or more 
efficient asset use. Financial plans show how the financial gap between 
the need to invest in assets and the budget available will be filled over the 
long term (for example through prudential borrowing, rationalisation of 
assets, capital receipts, etc.). 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

The last Plan was based on the Revenue Budget for 2022/23 and it was 
recognised that it would be subject to continuous monitoring to ensure its 
effectiveness. Since the Plan was last considered there have been 
regular monitoring reports to Members on both t
[...]
etention Scheme 
without the necessary funding. 
 

Medium (2) Medium (2)  Medium (4) Early monitoring of situation allowing 
the development of plans to mitigate 
financial impact.  

Ongoing Corporate Director 
Resources (S151 

Officer) and Head of 
Finance 

Management 
Board 

 

Significant sources of revenue 
income cease. 
 

Medium (4) Medium (4) Medium (4) Early monitoring of situation allowing 
the development of plans to mitigate 
financial impact.  

Ongoing Corporate Director of 
Resources (S151 

Officer) and Head of 
Finance 

Management 
Board 

 

 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Lesley MacKay, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director 

Resources (and S.151 
Officer) 

Cabinet 18 October 2023 

 

Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report 

 
Key decision: No 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the review of the 2023/24 Capital Programme and progress 
of schemes for the five month period covering the period from April 2023 
to 31 August 2023, undertaken by spending officers. Noting amendments 
to the Capital Programme since it was last reported to Cabinet and the 
financial impact over the term of the Programme, through to the end of 
2027/28. 
 

2. Corporate priorities 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The delivery of the Capital Programme and its monitoring will 
demonstrate good financial management by ensuring that the Programme 
is soundly based and designed to deliver the Council’s strategic priorities. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the 2023/24 Capital Programme, and its funding, totalling 
£18,027,390 be noted. 
 

 3.2 That re-profiling of multi-year schemes detailed below are approved. 
 

 3.3 That additional funds allocated to the capital programme through Portfolio 
Holder reports be noted. 
 

 3.4 That the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for 
the first five months of the 2023/24 financial year is noted. 
 
 
[...]
d Social Prescribing in Wyre Task Group – Final 

Report 
 
Key decision: No. 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report the work of the Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing 
in Wyre Task Group to the Cabinet. 

   
2. Corporate priorities 

 
 2.1 

 
 

To improve the health and wellbeing of residents and to support 
vulnerable and ageing residents within the community. 

3. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet considers the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 
1) arising from the Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group which are as follows: 

  
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 

 
That the council continues to promote its ongoing work with its primary 
care networks, local GP practices and other link/community 
organisations; that the council supports these groups by continuing to 
advertise its services via different methods. 
 
That the council should ensure that its health and wellbeing services and 
offers are well promoted on its website and social media. The council’s 
services and offers should also be specifically promoted to local NHS 
social prescribing teams. If and when an opportunity to refresh a local 
directory of services presents itself, it is recommended that the council 
supports this work. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



3.3 That the work of the council in relation to social prescribing be monitored 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and be made a strategic 
priority. 
 

 
4. 

 
Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 

Following an update to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in October 
2022 on the Integrated Care Board structure for Lancashire and South 
Cumbria, the committee agreed to commission a task group to look at 
health and wellbeing in Wyre, specifically related to reviewing further 
opportunities for social prescribing.  
 
The group’s review aims were: 
 

1. To understand what the council offere
[...]
 acknowledge that social prescribing is still a new phenomenon, and 
that it will take time for the joint operations between local organisations, the council 
and health services to be fully operational to the best of their ability. They also 
recognise that this is not a statutory council function.  

However, the group know from interactions with their residents how important the 
physical and mental health and wellbeing is of residents, particularly those who are 
vulnerable and ageing. In a post-pandemic world, with growing strains to health 
services, it is vital that district/borough councils and local organisations step in where 
possible to help alleviate this pressure and take care of vulnerable groups in ways 
which benefit them the most.  

The task group concludes that the following recommendations be made to the 
Cabinet: 

 

Recommendation One 

The council continues to promote its ongoing work with its primary care networks, 
local GP practices and other link/community organisations; that the council supports 

these groups by continuing to advertise its services via different methods. 

 

The group acknowledges the work the Healthy Lifestyles and Community 
Engagement team already undertakes in relation to the promotion of self-care and 
social prescribing within the borough. 

The group heard from representatives of the council’s PCNs/link organisations and 
wants to ensure that all relevant organisations are connected to the council and are 
aware of what services the council provides and who the council’s named contact is. 
This is in order to ensure that communication between the council, local social 
prescribing teams and clinical groups continues to develop closer working 
relationships with these organisations.  

 

 

 

 

Page 143



 

17 
 

Recommendation Two 

The Council should ensure that its health and wellbeing services and offers are well 
promoted on its website and social media. The Council’s services and offers should 
also be specifically promoted to local NHS social prescribing teams. If and when an 
opportunity to refresh a local directory of services presents itself it is recommended 

that the Council supports this work. 

 

The group recognises that social prescribing is still a relatively new phenomenon and 
that it is not a statutory district council function. Social prescribing is a part of the 
NHS Long Term Plan and a relatively new introduction into primary care services. 
However, considering that social prescribing is essentially based on linkages to non-
medical community-based activities, district councils ought to have a much larger 
part to play,, particularly in an area like Wyre which covers a large area including 
more rural, hard to reach areas. A more collaborative approach, sharing information 
and joining up services, would help to more effectively target residents who were in 
need of these services. In particular more comprehensive and readily accessible 
information on the services available within the borough would be useful, potentially 
via a new refreshed Directory of Services. Until such time as a refreshed Directory of 
Services is commissioned (by health/ social care or other place based partners) the 
Council should ensure its own services are effectively promoted via its own website 
and social media. Our health and wellbeing services and offers should also be 
specifically promoted to local NHS social prescribing teams.   

Comments received from link organisations and local GP practices echo needs from 
residents to know what type of groups and activities are being offered by the council 
and in the borough. This is particularly important post-pandemic for vulnerable and 
elderly residents. Comments from the expert witnesses interviewed by the group 
highlighted the need to improve communications within the rural areas, as some 
organisations had trouble working in areas such as the Over Wyre area.   Dr Mark 
Spencer emphasised the particular need for social prescribing interventions in 
Fleetwood due to its high health inequalities.  

 

Recommendation Three 

The work of the council in relation to social prescribing be monitored by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and be made a strategic priority for the next intake of 

councillors. 

  

Social prescribing is still a relatively new concept, with PCNs only established in 
2019; therefore the work of these teams, the NHS and District Councils is still 
developing to understand the needs of residents and what part councils have to play. 

Post-pandemic, the physical and mental wellbeing of residents ought to be prioritised 
by councils and to ensure that particularly those in vulnerable groups are taken care 

Page 144



 

18 
 

of, but are also empowered and encouraged to take care of themselves so they can 
stay well in their communities and that NHS resources are protected. 

As part of its work programme priorities, the O&S Committee is asked to include 
social prescribing when considering review topics for task groups, using the 
recommendations of this task group as a foundation to go into greater detail about 
social prescribing and self-care. They also proposed that during the process of 
reviewing the council’s Business Plan, the O&S Committee should emphasise the 
relevance of social prescribing. This would assist the council in achieve its corporate 
objective to empower healthier and more resilient communities.   

Page 145



 

19 
 

Councillors’ attendances 
 

There were four meetings of the Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in 
Wyre Task Group. It should be noted that many of the councillors on this task group 
were not re-elected in May 2023. 

 

 

 

 
Name of Councillor 

 

 
Meetings attended (maximum) 

 
Councillor Lady Dulcie Atkins 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Peter Cartridge 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor John Ibison 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Phil Orme 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Richard Rendell 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor Holly Swal
[...]
f a 
Successful Review 

 

 

A clear recommendation to Cabinet influencing future 
decisions regarding the provision of health and wellbeing 
services.  

 

In addition, the review will investigate: 

 

• That the Council continues to purposefully engage in 
the promotion of health and wellbeing. 

• That the council does all it reasonably can to ensure 
residents stay independent and well in their 
communities to help reduce the numbers of people 

Page 152

https://www.wyre.gov.uk/performance/business-plan
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/shaping-healthy-places-exploring-district-council-role-health
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/shaping-healthy-places-exploring-district-council-role-health
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/default/files/field/field_publication_file/district-council-contribution-to-public-health-nov15.pdf
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/sites/default/files/field/field_publication_file/district-council-contribution-to-public-health-nov15.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/self-care-councils-helping-people-look-after-themselves
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/self-care-councils-helping-people-look-after-themselves
https://www.wyre.gov.uk/
https://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/1397/state-of-wyre-2021
https://www.wyre.gov.uk/downloads/file/478/life-in-wyre-2018


 

26 
 

presenting at health care settings for non-clinical 
matters. 

• That the council has a collaborative and harmonising 
approach that results in co-ordinated and preventative 
action. 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

2 – 3 months 

Projected Start Date January 2023 

 

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Wyre Moving More Strategy
	Wyre Moving More Strategy - Formatted - Added Tables

	6 Medium Term Financial Plan (annual report)
	Detailed Business Case
	Executive Summary
	Options Appraisal
	Cost
	Risks
	Recommendations
	Timescales

	7 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (mid-year annual report

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 18 
October 2023 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillors Berry, McKay, Bowen, Bridge and Le Marinel 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillor Vincent 
 
Officers present: 
Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.13 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.14 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 6 September 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record by those who were in attendance. 
 
Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive made an announcement regarding the 
minutes of a Cabinet meeting held on 27 March 2019.  
 
The Chief Executive announced that under the Council’s Constitution, she 
was responsible, together with the Monitoring Officer, for a system of record 
keeping for all the Authority’s decisions. At the 27th of March 2019 Cabinet 
meeting, the then Chief Executive and the then Resources Portfolio Holder 
took a report on the Appropriation of Land at Bourne Hill, Fleetwood. This was 
recorded as item CAB.53 in the Agenda. 
 
It recently came to light that a Land Registry reference in the report was 



 

incorrect and in an effort to clarify this, the following footnote was added to 
both the minutes of the meeting and the summary on the website on 4 
October 2023. The footnote included the following wording: 
 
“The minutes of this meeting were edited in October 2023 to acknowledge a 
typo in the land registry title number of the Land at Bourne Hill, Fleetwood. 
This was due to a typing error at the time. 
The correct title is LAN34532 as shown on the title plan, Appendix 1 attached 
to the report within the agenda pack.” 
 
This wording had led to some confusion as it incorrectly states that the 
minutes of the meeting were edited, which implied a change to the 
contemporary narrative content approved by Cabinet at the time. Rebecca 
reassured Cabinet that ordinarily, any change to the body of the minutes 
themselves would require a resolution to be passed by Cabinet itself. 
 
Rebecca confirmed that no change had been made to the contemporary 
narrative content of the minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 27 March 2019. 
However, a clarification footnote concerning a reference number in item 
CAB.53 had been added. This was made to address an inaccuracy which the 
council was made aware of by a member of the public. The action was taken 
in order to fulfil the responsibilities of the Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Executive to ensure accurate records were kept. 
 
Acknowledging that although the intention was to be helpful to the reader and 
address the concern raised by a member of the public, the wording and 
resulting misunderstanding could have been avoided. As such a review of the 
process was undertaken. The review found that while there was no specific 
guidance of how inaccuracies within report should be noted, best practice 
would have been to report this matter back to Cabinet, before adding the 
footnote.  
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

• To approve the removal of the footnote which has been added to the 
minutes and the landing page on the website;  

• To note the correct land registry title number for the Land at Bourne 
Hill, Fleetwood of LAN34532; and 

• To note that a link to a clarification footnote will be added against item 
CAB.53 of the 27 March 2019 agenda to note the inaccuracy in the 
Land Registration number. 

 
It was added that approval by the relevant committee would always be sought 
for any changes to documents approved by the committee, in line with 
guidance, and for addition of any footnote or link to a footnote, even for a very 
minor factual correction. 
 
 
  



 

CAB.15 Public questions  
 
None received. 
  

CAB.16 Wyre Moving More Strategy  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder and the 
Corporate Director Communities submitted a report to seek Cabinet’s 
approval and endorsement of the Wyre Moving More Strategy 2023-2028. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
To approve and endorse the Wyre Moving More Strategy 2023-2028. 
  

CAB.17 Medium Term Financial Plan (annual report)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources (and 
S.151 Officer) submitted a report seeking Cabinet to consider the council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan for the financial years 2023/24 to 2027/28.  
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

• To consider the attached Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
consequential action required in order to address the issues resulting 
from the five year Financial Forecast (current year plus four years); 

• To note the revised expenditure projections incorporating the slippage 
from 2022/23, and the resulting impact on the level of the council’s 
Reserves and Balances at 31 March 2023; and,  

• The top-up and use of all Reserves and Balances as indicated in 
Appendix 3 to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

  
CAB.18 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (mid-year annual 

report)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources (and 
S.151 Officer) submitted a report seeking Cabinet to consider the review of 
the 2023/24 Capital Programme and progress of schemes for the five month 
period covering the period from April 2023 to 31 August 2023, undertaken by 
spending officers. Noting amendments to the Capital Programme since it was 
last reported to Cabinet and the financial impact over the term of the 
Programme, through to the end of 2027/28. 
 
Decisions 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 

• That the 2023/24 Capital Programme, and its funding, totalling 



 

£18,027,390 be noted. 
• That re-profiling of multi-year schemes detailed below are approved. 
• That additional funds allocated to the capital programme through 

Portfolio Holder reports be noted. 
• That the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for 

the first five months of the 2023/24 financial year be noted. 
  

CAB.19 The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre task group 
(final report)  
 
The Corporate Director Resources and the Chair of the Promotions of Self-
Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre Task Group submitted a report detailing 
the work of the Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing in Wyre Task 
Group.  
 
Councillor Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder, discussed the council's position regarding self-care and social 
prescribing in Wyre. She mentioned the relationship between social 
prescribing and the Wyre Moving More Strategy. 
 
Decisions 
 
Speaking on behalf of Cabinet, Councillor Bowen confirmed that Cabinet 
accepted and made comments on the following recommendations (numbered 
as per the report): 
 
3.1 That the council continues to promote its ongoing work with its primary 
care networks, local GP practices and other link/community organisations; 
that the council supports these groups by continuing to advertise its services 
via different methods. 
 
She stated that the council would continue to work with the Primary Care 
Networks, GPs and the voluntary care sector. She informed members of the 
formation of a new Fylde and Wyre Health and Wellbeing Partnership. She 
assured that this effort would be supported and promoted in the future. 
 
 
3.2 That the council should ensure that its health and wellbeing services and 
offers are well promoted on its website and social media. The council’s 
services and offers should also be specifically promoted to local NHS social 
prescribing teams. If and when an opportunity to refresh a local directory of 
services presents itself, it is recommended that the council supports this work. 
 
The Wyre website and social media accounts would be reviewed to ensure 
that officers promoted services as widely as possible. She informed members 
that conversations with the NHS were progressing to ensure that suitable 
Wyre Council services were included in the service directory. 
 
3.3 That the work of the council in relation to social prescribing be monitored 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and be made a strategic priority. 
 



 

She suggested that a project aimed at reducing loneliness and isolation be 
included in the new Council Plan, and that any future project be monitored 
annually by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Councillors Bowen and Berry praised the task group for their efforts, as well 
as the officers who assisted the task group. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.14 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 19 October 2023. 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


